- 6(j s LED: 3/,(/?1{@2/
No Mirs Uc.utiﬁed,}

(\ ______Exc-:;)led - \\ ﬁ 345

__Mfrs @ otified
Comuaents Processed

villiem W. Xnowles, Isc.

i
_Baxer,~0rbiscn, Tales and «nowles
129 Last llarket Street, Suite 1100 . ’
Inéianapolis, Inciana 46204 f

Dear Mr. Lnowles:

csponse to your letter of ¥Yovember 30,
hc opinion of thic office as tG whethier

i
a coin-orcrated waeshing machine located in a commercial
a

ot i
laundering facility an used by members of the purlic
is a concumer product under the Consumer Product tafety

Act (CPSi) .
Section 3(a) (1) of the CPSA states, in relevant part,

7he term ‘consumer product® means any

article, or component part thereof, .
produced or Gistributed (i) for sale

to a conswuner for use in Or around

a pernauncnt or temporary houcchold or

resideonce, a school, in recreation,

or othervisc, or (ii) for the personal

use, censurwtion or enjoyment of a

consumer in or around a permanent

or tecuporary Lhousoheld or residence, &
" zchool, in recreation, or otherwise; but
cuch termi does not include...any article
which is rnot custcmarily procuced or
Gistributed for sale to, or usa O
consurmntion by, or enjoyment cf, a
CONSUNCTe c e

¥3

he legislative history of +his scction clarifies
Congress' intont not to exclude products that are used
Ly consuiers:
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November 3C, 1l¢76

Consumer Preocduct 3afety Commission
(.ffice of Ceneral Cocunsel
Ylasnington, D.C. 20297

Dear Sir:

Cn Ncverrer 16, 1€76 I contacted ycur Ccmmissicn
with respect to gaining infcrmaticn ccncerning whether
cr not a ccin operated washing machine in service in a public

laundrcrat falls within the statutorv deliniticn of a
"consumer product . I received a preoxpt and cordial
response to my cormunication from a lir. Vece who informed
me that ycur Commissicn has issucd nc consumer product
safety standards. He did inform me that ycur ciiice
would issue a formal cpinion upon receipt of a written
reguest.

Thus, the purpose of this ccmmunication is to reguest
a formz? cpinion from your office as to wnether or not
a coin opcrated washing machine in service in a public
laundrcmat is included in the statutory definition of the
term “consumer product”.

As we represent a client who has been seriously injured
by such a machine and as we are in the process of preparing
our client's case for triel, it is important that we receive
your opinion at your first earliest opportunity.

srdially,

WILLIAM W.

Wik :skm

cc: Mrs. Geraldine Thomas
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It is not neccessary that a procduct be
zctually sold to a cowsun:r, but only that
it be produced or éistributed for his use....
[P]roducts which are nrlngrlly cr ex clu¢1vely
sold to industrial or institutional buyvers
sould be included within the definition of
consurner product so lcng as they wore procduced
cr distributed for uce of consuwers. (iouse
Interstate and ~or01cn Corurerce Cermittee le-
port, ilouze Repert lio. 92-1153, p. 27]

Coin-opcrated washing machines, since they are product
produced or cxgtrlbubed for the use and enjoymrent ‘of con su:ers,
would come within the statu;ory definition of consuner pro-
duct. Thercfore, the Commission could promulgate a consurer
product safcty standard to cover this product if the Com-
nission determined that coin-operated washing machines present
an unrcascnakle risk of irnjury to the public. kAt present
the Commission a5 issued no standard that ccvers coin-operate
washing machines nor, to cur kncwledge, is such regulatlon
being contemplated.

Notwithstanding the absence o0f a consurmer product safety

standard, section 15 of the CPSA (ccpy enclesed for vour infor-
r mation), rcauires that rwamufak.tx..rt.ru, Cistributors and retailers

who obtain information which reasonably supports the conclusion

that their consumer products contain a de fect which could .

create a substantial product hazard (as that term is defined

in section 15(a) (2) cf the CPSA) must report such product

cefect to the Commission (see also 16 CFR 1115).

The views expressed here represent the current inter-
pretation of the law by the Office of the Ceneral Counsel;
they cculd be subsequently changed or superseded.

Ve hope this information will be of assistance t. you.

Sincerely,

</

David Schreltzer
Acting General Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Advisory,Distribution
D GC Files
. GC Chron
GC Redding (2)
BPitkin:mg:1-6-77

1

- e ‘; .";"‘ ﬁ' . “) ',“ ; ‘;"ﬁ f“ W\"*ﬁ”"’ d. ‘x"’g ‘ M‘A "‘ ™ \\‘M&ﬁ;\‘ ‘“ J ! 'J ‘-,w . “'
o Lo - < »;_. N P 5‘- -¢ Ay \ - »,‘._‘l‘j‘( L 1L. - oS

-,.-\ »‘-v-




